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In our fall newsletter, we feature 
Peter Lind Jr., the artist and BBNC 
shareholder who many of you are 
familiar with. Peter comes from a 
legacy of well-respected artists and 
cultural bearers, and it is a privilege 
to walk by his art every day here at 
BBNC headquarters; he and other 
shareholder artists have shined a light 
on cultural tools and traditions that 
were at serious risk of being lost. His 
work is a great example of how we can 
appreciate and preserve our culture. 
As we head out this fall to hunt moose, 
pick and preserve berries, or enjoy the 
crisp mornings and cool evenings that 
Bristol Bay has to offer, I hope that 
each of you finds your own unique way, 
big or small, to enjoy and sustain our 
Native way of life.

With thanks as always for your support, 

Jason Metrokin 
President & CEO

Letter from the 
President

BBNC President and CEO Jason Metrokin
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Fall is right around the corner, and with the change of seasons we see age-
old traditions return to Bristol Bay, and new opportunities for connection and 
action come into focus. 

On behalf of BBNC, I’d like to recognize everyone impacted by the recent 
wildfires near Levelock, Port Heiden, Naknek/King Salmon, and the water 
shortage in Chignik Lagoon. Multiple volunteers and organizations, including 
BBNC, worked with community members to provide support and donations 
of emergency response items and basic essentials such as food and water. We 
continue to stand ready to further assist as needed.

As you read this, BBNC leadership 
will be in Washington, D.C. for 
our third-annual Bristol Bay Wild 
Salmon Celebration. This important 
event allows us to educate policy 
makers and others on how critical 
salmon is to our region, to all of 
Alaska, and beyond. We will also be 
participating in the first-ever “Bristol 
Bay Restaurant Week” presented 
by Bristol Bay Regional Seafood 
Development Association, where 
D.C. area restaurants will offer cuisine 
from our region. Both will be valuable 
opportunities to share our Fish First 
philosophy.

BBNC’s annual shareholder meeting 
is on October 5, and we look forward 
to creating a space for friends, 
families, and community members to 
gather, hear from us, and participate 
in BBNC’s annual meeting process. 
Participation and attendance have 
been strong in recent years, both in 
person and online, and we’d like to 
see that trend continue. 

WELCOME
We would like to welcome our newest shareholders to the BBNC family:

During the meeting, we’ll be 
honoring shareholders of the year, 
giving away prizes, and providing 
updates on key issues, new 
aquisitions, and our growth strategy. 
As much as we enjoy sharing BBNC’s 
story, hearing from you is what’s most 
important and will help make us a 
better corporation.

Following our meeting, we gear 
up for our annual compliance 
training, now called “Leadership and 
Compliance” to reflect a stronger-
than-ever emphasis on the leadership 
aspect of the conference. It is critical 
for BBNC and its subsidiaries to not 
only understand and adhere to the 
complex and ever-shifting regulatory 
standards we face in business, but 
to lead our teams through them with 
integrity, safety, and consistency. 
We are proud to be the only ANC 
to offer this robust training, and to 
continue to evolve it to meet the 
needs of our leaders, companies, and 
the industries we operate in.

Boyce O. Anderson, Chad O. Anderson Jr., Kara L. D. Andrew, Maci M. Ankley, Trinity M. Askoak, Allan R. Aspelund-
Riddle IV, Anuhea C. Balluta, Cameron B. Balluta, Caasi M. D. Buckley, Austin G. M. Cabanatuan, Candace B. Celis, Leila 
Collins, Kelsin M. Corbin, Spencer A. Dyck, Jorja M. Gonzales, Kici D. Gosuk, Veva L. Gosuk, Brekin S. J. Gosuk, Kiersi A. 
Hammock, Gusty J. Hansen, Darren J. Ishnook, Lydia G. M. Ivanoff, Rayden D. John, Paul J. A. John, Jenna H. Johnson, 
Moira A. Johnson, Robert D. Johnson, Hayden A. Johnson, Julie A. Kohler - Moore, Liam E. Kvasnikoff, Diana L. Lyda, 
Liam M. Mochin, Jewel J. Nanok, Serene H. Napouk, Charron E. Nayokpuk, Auka A. Nayokpuk, Wanda M. Newman, 
Brendan K. Orloff, Kayne Ridner, Donallen P. Willets Jr., Lawrence T. Wilson II, Jewel H. Wilson, Jayden H. Wilson, Jonisha 
L. Wilson, and John L. Wilson.



Sharing Native Culture Through Art

Peter Lind Jr.’s hunting dolls are made with whale vertabrae, 
moose antler, baleen, seal skin, seal whiskers and walrus ivory.

Artist and BBNC shareholder Peter 
Lind Jr. understands the power that 
art has to educate and influence 
younger generations. As a boy, he 
watched his father create pieces 
rooted in Native culture—an expe-
rience that inspired him to forge his 
own artistic path. 

Peter was born in Dillingham, grew 
up in Pilot Point and Naknek, and 
currently lives in Wasilla. His artwork, 
which has continued to evolve over 
four decades of experience, fea-
tures traditional items from Alutiiq 
and Aleut cultures with a modern 
twist. He began with smaller works, 
including pins and earrings, working 
his way up to the detailed replicas 
of Aleut hunting gear, masks, bent-
wood visors from steamed Sitka 
spruce, and other pieces. 

His artwork has been on display at 
museums and galleries in Alaska and 
the Lower 48, including the Nation-
al Museum of the American Indian 
in New York. One of his pieces, a 
creative replica of a siphoning pump 
that was once used in kayaks, can 
also be seen at BBNC headquarters.

Hunter in a bidarka

“I like sharing my culture 

through my artwork. 

Everybody has their own 

way of expressing their 

culture, and this is how I 

like to share mine.”
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One of Peter’s main goals as an art-
ist is to educate and preserve Native 
culture for younger generations—
an objective he and BBNC have in 
common. “I’m glad that Bristol Bay 
Native Corporation is committed to 
helping protect our land and culture 
for the next generation,” he says. 
“Even if they don’t practice Native 
traditions, it’s important for them 
to have the knowledge, for it to be 
passed along.” 

Peter hopes that his method of 
modernizing traditional items—such 
as adding dowels and materials 
representing different animals to 
wooden hunting visors—will create 
a spark and connection with young 
people. “Just as we have grown 
from traditional ways to mod-
ern ways now, I’m trying to show 
through art that we can grow while 
still honoring our heritage.”

Recently, Peter was named one of 
the Rasmuson Foundation’s 2019 
Individual Artist Award winners. He 
plans to use some of the time he 
will have, thanks to the grant, to 
volunteer in local schools, teaching 
students about the Alutiiq and Aleut 
traditions that his art represents. 
Asked what he hopes to convey, 
his message is simple: “I would say, 
do what you want in life, but don’t 
forget your culture. It’s where you 
came from and it will always be part 
of who you are.”

To see examples of Peter’s art, visit 
www.bitsofalaska.com

Alutiiq Hunting Visor

2019 BRISTOL BAY 
LEADERSHIP FORUM
BBNC invites Bristol Bay village 
corporations, village and city coun-
cils, and boroughs to the 2019 Bris-
tol Bay Leadership Forum (BBLF) 
on December 5 and 6, 2019, in 
Anchorage, Alaska.

The event will feature speakers 
and workshops focused on current 
issues that are important to the 
Bristol Bay region. We welcome 
your suggestions for topics at the 
forum. Registration will open the 
first week of November.

Shareholders interested in selling 
Native arts and crafts should con-
tact Sonya Stewart at (907) 278-
3602 or (800) 426-3602 by Novem-
ber 26, 2019, to reserve a table.

Additionally, BBNC will hold its 
annual Christmas party the evening 
of December 6 at the Egan Center. 
Party tickets will be available online 
in mid-November.

AFN CONVENTION 
IN FAIRBANKS

The Alaska Federation of Natives 
(AFN) will host its annual conven-
tion October 17-19, 2019, at the 
Carlson Center in Fairbanks, 
Alaska. The theme of the event 
is “Good Government, Alaskan 
Driven.” 

AFN will be preceded by the Elders 
and Youth Conference, presented 
by First Alaskans Institute, October 
14-16 at the Carlson Center. 

The AFN Convention features a 
Native arts and crafts fair, Quyana 
Alaska Performances, and the AFN 
Banquet, in addition to the regular 
agenda. 

BBNC will be hosting a shareholder 
reception in Fairbanks. More de-
tails will be available later this fall 
at www.bbnc.net.

For more information on AFN, visit 
nativefederation.org and 
firstalaskans.org.

Myrtle L. Anelon 
32, Levelock, AK

Gertrude A. Backford 
94, Dillingham, AK

Dale E. Brandon 
60, Dillingham, AK

Daniel R. Chythlook 
61, Aleknagik, AK

John Coopchiak 
90, Togiak, AK

Clarence N. Erickson 
81, Monroe, WA

Esther K. Friemering 
57, Anchorage, AK

Hannah S. Howard 
78, Dillingham, AK

IN MEMORY
BBNC Board and staff extend our sincere condolences to the family and 
friends of those who have passd on:

Ruth M. Ivanoff 
82, Naknek, AK

Angelina Johnson 
72, Naknek, AK

William Kohuk Sr. 
65, Togiak, AK

Clara Kosbruk 
75, Perryville, AK

Mary Kuku 
89, Twin Hills, AK

George A. Nelson Sr. 
80, Koliganek, AK

Donna K. Olsen 
65, Koliganek, AK

Kelly E. Samuelson 
64, Wasilla, AK

Nancy I. Sawicki 
52, Kokhanok, AK

Hugh B. Schroeder 
47, Dillingham, AK

Ledia Z. Scott 
63, Anchorage, AK

Samantha J. Serradell 
32, Glenns Ferry, ID

Mary Stephan 
68, Manokotak, AK

Alice Stephens 
71, Dillingham, AK

Tina L. Tinker 
60, Aleknagik, AK

George Woodard 
62, Shoreline, WA
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SHAREHOLDER 
NEWS

Bristol Bay Native Corporation will hold its Annual Meeting of Shareholders in Anchorage, Alaska, on Saturday, 
October 5, 2019, at 10:00 a.m. at the Dena’ina Civic and Convention Center in Anchorage, Alaska. Registration will 
be open from 8:00-11:00 a.m. Shareholders will hear a report from BBNC’s management team, elect four directors 
who will serve three-year terms ending in 2021, and transact other business that may properly come before the 
meeting.

The career fair will be held from 10:00 a.m. - 2:00 p.m. next door to the annual meeting. In addition, a Native crafts 
bazaar will take place during the meeting, and lunch will be served. Shareholders interested in selling their arts and 
crafts at the bazaar should contact Sonya Stewart at (800) 426-3602.

Hutchings & Associates must receive your online or paper proxy by 5:00 p.m., Alaska Time, Wednesday, October 2, 
2019, or you may register at the annual meeting. 

BBNC is holding a special cash drawing for shareholders who vote their proxy online. Even if you’ve already sent in a 
paper proxy, you can qualify by voting online at www.bbncvote.net by the October 2 deadline. All you need is your 
Shareholder ID number, last four digits of your Social Security number and your PIN, included in your mailed proxy 
material. If you need your Shareholder ID, PIN, or have questions about the voting process, please call Hutchings & 
Associates at (907) 563-2727.

2019 ANNUAL MEETING OF SHAREHOLDERS & CAREER FAIR

BBNC HOLDS 
ANNUAL ALASKA 

WILD SALMON DAY 
CELEBRATION

Bristol Bay Native Corporation held 
its fourth annual Alaska Wild Salm-
on Day Celebration in Anchorage, 
where roughly 500 shareholders 
enjoyed wild Bristol Bay salmon for 
lunch. Thank you to everyone who 
made it out to celebrate with us; 
we look forward to celebrating wild 
salmon for many years to come!

TWO WAYS TO WIN CASH!
Shareholders who have a direct deposit and/or a stock will on file that has 
been updated within the last five years are entered into quarterly prize 
drawings. The next deadline is November 15!

Fall Direct Deposit 
Winners:

$500 - Louise M. Nelson
$250 - Teresa E. Rickteroff
$250 - Frank J. Anderson
$250 - Gladys A. Demit

$250 - Erline Pat
$100 - Alfred M. Cummings

$100 - Andrew J. Evon
$100 - Jacalyn E. McGeehan

$100 - Helen L. Roehl
$100 - Clyde R. Kimpton

$500 - Kortney Johnson
$250 - Sophie Walcott

$250 - Natasha S. Anderson
$250 - Ginger D. Telles
$250 - Mary A. Wassilie

$100 - Joan M. Mark
$100 - Travis C. Tracy

$100 - Jennifer Kalmakoff
$100 - Arthur A. Condardy Jr.

$100 - Alexander B. Reedy

Fall Stock Will 
Winners:

ANNUAL MEETING PRIZES
Grand Prize: $2,500
One Prize: $2,000
One Prize: $1,500
Ten Prizes: $500

ONLINE VOTING PRIZES
Grand Prize: $2,000
One Prize: $1,500
One Prize: $1,000
Five Prizes: $500



Richard (RC) 
Woodson 
was hired as 
BBNC’s Vice 
President of 
Information 
Technology 
(IT) and 
Chief 
Information 
Officer. He is 
responsible 

for leading and advancing BBNC’s 
IT systems and infrastructure.

BBNC 
shareholder 
Atkiq Michelle 
Illutsik-
Snyder was 
hired as the 
Culture Camp 
Program 
Director. 
In her new 
role, she has 
assumed 

overall leadership and planning of 
the BBNC Culture Camp programs.
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ANNUAL MEETING ONLINE
The 2019 annual meeting will be broadcast live online on October 5. Be-
ginning at 10:00 a.m., shareholders can follow the business of the meeting 
after logging on the BBNC website through a broadband or dial-up Internet 
connection.

Follow these steps:
• Direct your web browser to www.bbnc.net
• Click on the link for “2019 Annual Meeting Live”
• Login with the password “am2019” (all lowercase)
• Depending on your internet speed, you’ll have the option to watch the 

live video or listen to audio only

BBNC STAFF ANNOUNCEMENTS
BBNC is pleased to announce two new hires in our corporate office!

2019 INTERNSHIPS

Aspelund, Joseph
Kakivik Asset Management

Brandon, Christine
Alaska Directional

DeBruhl, Aaron
BBNC - Finance

Gloko, Nicole
SpecPro Technical Services

Gumlickpuk, Joshua
BBNC - Shareholder & Corporate 
Relations

Ishnook, Brandon
Bristol Bay Shared Services, 
Huntsville

LeClair, Camryn
Center for Disease Control and 
Prevention - Eagle Global Scientific

Merlino, Katrina
BBNC - Legal

Miller, Eveny
BBNC - Shareholder Development

Olsen, Kristen
CCI Alliance

Osborne, Yevania
BBNC - Shareholder Development

Sedlac, Connie
BBNC - Records & Information 
Management

Shaha, Patsy
BBNC - Legal

Shangin, Halie
Bristol Industries

Sorensen, Chenita
BBNC - Communications

BBNC and its subsidiaries hosted a 
total of 15 interns this summer and 
fall. Applications for 2020 intern-
ships will be available in February 
at www.bbnc.net. For more infor-
mation, contact Shareholder Devel-
opment at (907) 278-3602 or (800) 
426-3602.

RECIPE CORNER: SALMON EGG SPREAD

1. Bring a batch of salmon eggs to a 
boil for 8-10 minutes or until done. 
Strain water and take off the mem-
brane, and allow to cool for an hour.

2. Place cooled eggs in a medium 
bowl.

3. Mix a cup of mayonnaise, a cup 
of chopped cilantro, a half cup of 
chopped onion (preferred sweet), 
and garlic powder, salt and pepper 
to taste.

4. Mix together and enjoy with a 
Sailor Boy cracker.

Recipe from Diana Gamechuk, 
BBNC shareholder, Manokotak.

Do you have a recipe you’d like to 
share? Email info@bbnc.net with 
ingredients, instructions, and a 
picture!
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SUBSIDIARY 
NEWS

“STS Systems Support (SSS) secured 
a $22 million indefinite delivery/in-
definite quantity contract at Ogden 
Air Logistics Center, Hill Air Force 
Base, Utah,” said Steve Doneghy, 
Vice President and General Man-
ager. SSS is providing Industrial 
Equipment Capitol Investment Im-
provements for the Aerospace Main-
tenance Depot complex. Based on 
the size of projects that are forecast, 
SSS anticipates there will be addi-
tional contracts to satisfy projects 
that exceed the contract ceiling. 

The Ogden Air Logistics Complex 
provides logistics, support, main-
tenance and distribution for the 
nation’s premier fighter aircraft such 
as the F-35 Lightning II, F-22 Rap-
tor, F-16 Fighting Falcon and A-10 
Thunderbolt. In addition, it main-
tains the C-130 Hercules, T-38 Talon 
and other weapon systems, as well 
as the Minuteman III intercontinental 
ballistic missile (ICBM). 

The complex is one of the leading 
providers of software, pneudraulics, 
secondary power systems, compos-
ites and ICBM rocket motors for the 
Department of Defense (DoD). The 
complex is also the Air Force’s Land-
ing Gear Center for Industrial and 
Technical Expertise, handling all Air 
Force landing gear and a majority of 
other DoD landing gear. Personnel 
in remote locations perform aircraft, 
missile and electronics maintenance, 
regeneration and storage at Davis 
Monthan Air Force Base, Arizona.

SSS’s first task is providing “Engi-
neering Services Support” with on 
base Program Managers, Drafts-
men, Special Tooling Engineers and 
Technicians, Hardware/Software 
Engineers, Management Analysts, 
Industrial Engineers, and various 
Skill Trade employees. 

Task order number two is for a new 
turnkey “Chemical Cleaning Facili-
ty System” (CCFS) for Gas Turbine 
Engines, Secondary Power Systems 
and other Airborne Accessories. 

Concept drawing of the new Auto-
mated and Robotic controlled CCFS.

The CCFS’s estimated cost is $10M. 
SSS expects to expand these new 
Depot services at Hill AFB and other 
DoD Depots as set forth in our stra-
tegic plan.  

STS SYSTEMS SUPPORT, LLC SECURES DOD 
ENGINEERING SERVICES CONTRACTINTERN SPOTLIGHT

James E. Woods III 
grew up in An-
chorage, Alaska 
and is the son of 
Deborah Nelson 
from Ekwok and 
James E. Woods 
Jr. from Levelock. 
He is a junior at 

the University of Alaska Anchorage 
working on a bachelor’s degree in 
business management.

In 2018, James received an intern-
ship at Bristol Bay Shared Services, 
LLC (BBSS) in Anchorage. He was 
then offered an extended internship 
through 2019.

James has a great attitude and 
completed all tasks assigned to him.  
During his time at BBSS, he worked 
in Accounting and Human Resources 
(HR) in support of 22 companies. 
He assisted the HR department with 
organizing the employee’s personnel 
files and I-9’s, completed onboard-
ing and finalized all the new hire 
reporting with the State of Alaska.

His goal is to live up to the legacy 
that his grandfathers, William Son-
ny Nelson and James E. Woods 
Sr., both left. “They were known as 
great providers for their families, but 
they did not stop there. They also 
looked after people in their com-
munities that where less fortunate,” 
said James. 

We wish James the best and we look 
forward to seeing his future accom-
plishments!
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VISTA TECHNICAL 
SERVICES WINS ALT 

III CONTRACT
On July 3, 2019, Vista Tech was 
awarded the Program Executive 
Office Enterprise Information 
Systems (PEO-EIS) Army Logistics 
Transformation (ALT III) contract. 
Vista Tech will lead this effort with 
support from Kratos Defense, 
Rocket Support Services, Inc., and 
NexOne. 

Under this contract, Team Vista 
Tech will provide support to the 
Army Enterprise System Integra-
tion Program (AESIP), General 
Funds Enterprise Business Systems 
(GFEBS), Global Combat Support 
System-Army (GCSS-Army), the 
Logistics Modernization Program 
(LMP) now called Logistics Infor-
mation Warehouse (LIW), as well as 
the Virtual Contracting Enterprise 
(VCE), and the Commander’s Risk 
Reduction Dashboard.

Vista Tech is a wholly owned 
subsidiary of Bristol Bay Native 
Corporation. Vista Tech is an 
Alaska Native Corporation, small 
disadvantaged business and an 
ISO 9001:2015 registered firm. 
Vista Tech is highly experienced in 
providing end-to-end Information 
Technology (IT)  solutions including 
Army Regional Network Enterprise 
Center, Cybersecurity Training, 
Global Network Operations, Medi-
cal IT, Information System Modern-
ization, Environmental Consulting 
Services and Logistical Support to 
multiple Department of Defense 
(DoD) customers. 

Contact Vista Tech to discuss how 
they can meet your business needs 
at (210) 495-9733 or visit 
www.vistatech-llc.com.

Staff from BBNC’s construction and 
government services business lines 
traveled to Bristol Bay for a Subsid-
iary Cultural Exchange Immersion 
Program.

The goal of the program is to 
provide an opportunity for BBNC 
subsidiary employees to learn about 
BBNC, its shareholders and the cul-
tural diversity and Native way of life 
of Bristol Bay. 

Participants visited Togiak, Naknek, 
King Salmon, South Naknek and 
Katmai National Park. The activities 
included visiting a museum, school, 
tribal council, Boys & Girls Club, 
stores and local businesses. They 
also ate meals and discussed small 
business with Elders and community 
members, went fishing and berry 
picking, learned how to cut fish with 
an ulu, and experienced a maqi 
(steam bath).

SUBSIDIARY CULTURAL EXCHANGE 
IMMERSION PROGRAM

Participants visited the BBNC corpo-
rate office in Anchorage where they 
learned about the history and values 
of BBNC, met leadership and staff, 
and listened to shareholders that 
had been impacted by BBNC and 
subsidiary programs.

By the end of the trip, the partic-
ipants developed a strong under-
standing of the cultural diversity, 
subsistence way of life, language 
and traditional activities of the 
people of Bristol Bay. They discov-
ered how the work that individual 
employees and their companies 
do connects to BBNC and benefits 
shareholders, and taught them why 
the work they do is so important.
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This Management Discussion and Analysis presents information regarding BBNC’s financial activities and is 
intended to be read along with the quarterly financial statements to provide insight into major factors 
influencing BBNC’s financial performance.

Before expenses or benefits for income tax and noncontrolling interest, BBNC earned $20.6 million for the 
first quarter of FY2020, compared to earnings of $13.8 million during the same period last year. BBNC’s net 
earnings for the first quarter of FY2020 totaled $15.0 million, an increase of $5.1 million compared to last 
year, and $4.3 million above the current year budget.

First Quarter Fiscal Year 2020 
Management Discussion and Analysis

FINANCIALS

BBNC generates earnings through investment in 
three distinct types of activities: 
 

• Subsidiary operating companies
• A portfolio of public and private passive 

 investments
• Natural resource revenues

BBNC owns subsidiary operating companies in four  
distinct lines of business:

• Industrial services 
• Construction
• Government services
• Tourism
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RESULTS OF MAJOR 
OPERATIONS

INDUSTRIAL SERVICES
The Industrial Services line of busi-
ness consisting of the holding com-
pany Bristol Bay Industrial, and its 
subsidiary companies Peak Oilfield 
Service Company, Kakivik Asset 
Management, CCI Industrial Ser-
vices, Alaska Directional, PetroCard, 
and Bristol Alliance Fuels generated 
combined eearnings before inter-
est and taxes (EBIT) of $8.5 million 
for the first quarter of FY2020, an 
improvement of $2.6 million com-
pared to last year. Revenues for 
the first quarter of the year totaled 
$279.1 million, 6% higher than last 
year. 

Peak’s year-to-date profits are in 
excess of prior year and budget due 
to the result of decreased expens-
es through aggressive cost control 
management. Kakivik’s earnings 
totaled $3.4 million which is up from 
last year, and revenues of $20.7 mil-
lion increased 16% from prior year. 
CCI Industrial Services earnings for 
the first quarter of the year totaled 
$1.1 million, up 25.4% from last year, 
and revenues of $23.2 million were 
up significantly from last year. Alas-
ka Directional earnings for the first 
quarter of the year totaled $144 
thousand. PetroCard’s earnings 
totaled $2.5 million which is down 
7% from last year, while revenues 
of $186.5 million also decreased 
8.6% from prior year. Bristol Alliance 
Fuels generated earnings of $0.8 
million compared to break-even last 
year, while revenues of $6.9 million 
increased 63.3% from prior year.

FOLLOWING ARE THE 
RESULTS OF BBNC’S 
MAJOR OPERATIONS BY 
THE TYPE OF ACTIVITY:

CONSTRUCTION
The Construction line of business 
is comprised of three distinct com-
pany groups: the Bristol companies, 
the CCI companies (excluding CCI 
Industrial Services) and the SpecPro 
Environmental Services (SES) com-
panies. Through the first quarter of 
FY2020, the Construction business 
line generated combined EBIT of 
$5.8 million, an increase from the 
$4.2 million earnings generated for 
the same period last year and $4.0 
million above the current year bud-
get. Revenues of 139.7 million were 
generated for the same period, up 
from the $129.0 million reported last 
year. The Bristol companies had a 
decrease in EBIT from a $1.5 million 
profit in FY2019 to a $0.9 million 
profit in FY2020, and a 6% decrease 
in revenues to $35.9 million. The 
CCI companies’ EBIT increased from 
$1.1 million in FY2019 to $1.3 mil-
lion in FY2020 and revenues of $53.9 
million increased by 11.8% from the 
prior year. The SES companies had 
an increase in operating earnings 
from the prior year of $1.6 million in 
earnings to a $3.6 million in earnings 
in the current year and had an in-
crease in revenues of 17.1% to $49.9 
million.

GOVERNMENT SERVICES
The Government Services line of 
business is comprised of one man-
aged group, the STS group. The 
business line generated EBIT of $7.9 
million in the first quarter of FY2020, 
an increase of $1.0 million compared 
to the same period last year. Reve-
nues of $65.5 million were reported 
for the first quarter of FY2020 which 
was an increase of $2.8 million from 
the same period last year. 

TOURISM
The Tourism line of business, consist-
ing of the holding company Bristol 
Bay Alaska Tourism, and its subsid-
iary companies Mission Lodge and 
Katmailand, Inc. generated revenues 
of $2.0 million, and net losses of 
$1.2 million for the first quarter of 
FY2020 compared to revenues of 
$2.5 million and net losses of $1.0 
million for the same period last year. 
Both Mission Lodge and Katmailand, 
Inc. operations are seasonal and 
all of the earnings are generated 
during the summer months, primari-
ly in July and August.  
 
PORTFOLIO OF PUBLIC  
AND PRIVATE PASSIVE 
INVESTMENTS

BBNC’s portfolio of liquid public 
and private passive alternative 
investments, valued at $226.2 mil-
lion, generated total gains of 2.93% 
for the liquid portfolio and 9.70% 
in total profits for the alternatives 
portfolio, or a $3.9 million gain 
through the first quarter of FY2020. 
Fiscal year-to-date portfolio earn-
ings were even with the current year 
budget and were $3.6 million above 
the same period last year, reflective 
of continued trends in securities 
markets. BBNC’s investment policy 
provides for a diversified portfolio 
of investments with allocations to 
publicly traded equities and fixed 
income, alternatives and cash. Unlike 
equity and fixed income securities, 
alternative investments are often 
illiquid and non-publicly-traded. 

NATURAL RESOURCES
Natural resource revenues gener-
ated $1.4 million in earnings for the 
first quarter of FY2020, a decrease 
of $1.2 million from the same period 
last year.  
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LIABILITIES & STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES

        Notes Payable $ 7,453 6,843 

        Accounts Payable 103,696 88,744 
        Accrued Liabilities 78,440 69,400 
        Billings in Excess of Costs & Earnings 18,622 21,375 
        Unclaimed Dividends 1,321 1,488 
        Current Maturities on Long-Term Debt 14,619 5,281 
        Current Portion of Capital Lease  -  - 

        Deferred Tax Liability–Current Portion 146  - 

        Income Tax Payable  - - 

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 224,297 193,131

BRISTOL BAY NATIVE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(unaudited)

ASSETS

JUNE 30, 
FY2020

JUNE 30, 
FY2019

CURRENT ASSETS
        Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 24,859  26,275

        Marketable Securities 151,868 150,250 

        Accounts Receivable 220,508 201,374 

        Inventories 12,265 8,229 

        Costs and Earnings in Excess of Billings 25,034 24,173 

        Prepaid Expenses and Refundable Taxes 9,727 8,546 

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 444,261 418,847

Investment in Unconsolidated Affiliate 74,362 79,168

Other Assets 4,289 5,173

Property, Plant and Equipment, at Cost
        Land 20,921 16,215 

        Building 60,851 61,685 

        Leasehold Improvements 28,188 28,172 

        Machinery and Equipment 193,081 171,881

303,041 277,953

Less Accumulated Depreciation–fixed assets 141,595 128,883

NET PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 161,446 149,070

Intangible Assets, Net 28,714 23,976

Goodwill 44,649 41,719
Deferred Tax Asset - 14,097

TOTAL ASSETS $ 757,721 732,050

Long-Term Debt, Less Current Maturities 15,518 55,281 

Deferred Tax Liability Long Term Portion  - - 

TOTAL LIABILITIES $ 239,815 248,412 

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
        Class A Common Stock 29,571 29,571 

        Class B Common Stock 3,124 3,124 

        Retained Earnings 484,163 450,232 

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY 516,858 482,927 

NONCONTROLLING INTEREST 1,048 711 

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY 517,906 483,638 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY $ 757,721  732,050
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BRISTOL BAY NATIVE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES 
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS 
(unaudited)

FY2020 FY2019 FY2020 FY2019

REVENUES

        Industrial Services $ 279,078 262,870 279,078 262,870 

        Construction 139,714 129,011 139,714 129,011 

        Government Services 65,473 62,716 65,473 62,716 

        Tourism 1,963 2,460 1,963 2,460 

        Investment Earnings 3,976 450 3,976 450 

        Natural Resources 1,414 2,576 1,414 2,576 

        Other 978 1,841 978 1,841

492,596 461,924 492,596 461,924 

COSTS AND EXPENSES
        Cost of Industrial Services 270,542 256,993 270,542 256,993 

        Cost of Construction 133,834 124,772 133,834 124,772 

        Cost of Government Services 57,588 55,821 57,588 55,821 

        Cost of Tourism 3,175 3,505 3,175 3,505 

        Cost of Investment Management 14 147 14 147 

        Corporate General and Administrative Expense 6,462 6,240 6,462 6,240 

        Interest 387 431 387 431 

        Other 32 174 32 174 

472,034 448,083 472,034 448,083 

        Earnings from Operations 20,562 13,841 20,562 13,841 

Income Tax (benefit) Expense 5,016 3,466 5,016 3,466 

        NET EARNINGS 15,546 10,375 15,546 10,375 

Less Income Attributable to Noncontrolling 
Interest (531)  (444) (531) (444)

        NET EARNINGS ATTRIBUTABLE TO 
        BRISTOL BAY NATIVE CORPORATION $ (15,015) 9,931 15,015 9,931

QUARTER ENDED 
JUNE 30

(in thousands) (in thousands)

YEAR-TO-DATE ENDED 
JUNE 30
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• Attend your first day of class! It can be super tempting to skip the first day when 
introductions and handing out the course syllabus are on the agenda. But this is an 
important day to start getting to know your classmates and professors, as well as 
receiving information that isn’t detailed in the course descriptions. Resist the urge 
and head to class. 

• Treasure your syllabus! As soon as you receive it, don’t toss it in your backpack or 
throw it out. A syllabus is your road map to great grades. Make a schedule of all 
your deadlines and assignments and add them to your calendar. 

• Create a study group! Making friends is important for your social life, and it’s 
equally important for your success at school. Participating in study groups is like 
getting a free group of tutors and it helps you with different methods of studying 
for your classes. If you’re not sure who to partner with, you can always ask your 
professor or academic advisor for ideas on who might be interested in meeting up. 

• Take time to take care of you! That means setting a regular sleep schedule and 
making sure you are paying attention to your nutrition, exercise and getting out-
side. Your studies will be much easier when you are feeling charged up and ready 
to go.

You can check out more ideas for back to school with our ongoing series “Ask 
Angela” when you follow BBNC Education Foundation (BBNCEF) on Facebook. Be 
sure to share your own tips too!

Do you have ideas for the BBNC Education Foundation? You can always reach me at 
(907) 265-7875 or atowns-bain@bbnc.net. 

The BBNC Education Foundation Fall Raffle 2019 is underway. Tickets are $20 each or 
6 for $100 and the drawing will be held at the BBNC Annual Meeting of Shareholders 
in Anchorage on October 5, 2019. This year’s prizes include a Dream Big Getaway 
(featuring two roundtrip tickets anywhere Alaska Airlines flys, as well as getaways to 
Anchorage, and Bristol Bay.

Raffle tickets are available through BBNCEF and may be purchased with cash, check, 
or a money order. Please feel free to contact BBNCEF if you have any questions at 
(907) 278-3602 or at bbncef@bbnc.net. (Need not be present to win, permit #1869).

TENGSSUUN TENG’UQ 
(AIRPLANE IS TAKING OFF OR FLYING AWAY)

Camai,

A new school year brings with it a world of new possibili-
ties and fresh starts. As students head back to school, it is 
important set ourselves up for a successful academic year. 
For college students, here’s a few ideas to consider:



13

BBNCEF makes awards for the Short-term Vocational Education Program 
(STVE) throughout the year. Are you considering an application? STVE 
scholarships up to a maximum of $1,000 are awarded to shareholders for 
short-term vocational/certification training programs that enhance oppor-
tunities for employment or promotion. For complete program eligibility 
requirements and application, visit www.bbncef.org. Applications may also 
be requested by mail by contacting the BBNCEF at (907) 278-3602.

Holly Adams

Cheryl Kriska

Kevin Hobson

Caleb Smith

Anuska Gust

Joseph Tiede 

BBNC Education Foundation hosted a two-day king 
salmon derby on the Nushagak River near Dillingham on 
June 21-23. BBNCEF received $112,000 in cash and in-
kind services to support the Foundation’s mission. Thank 
you to all our sponsors including our key sponsors GCI 
and Weidner Apartment Homes. BBNCEF also received 
a surprise donation from the National Fish and Wildlife 
Foundation of $10,000. These funds will help open new 
career paths through specialized trainings, allows stu-
dents to follow their dreams, and Bristol Bay’s cultural 
heritage going strong.

CONGRATULATIONS 
TO THE 2019 STVE 

AWARDEES!
From mid-May to mid-August 2019: 

SHORT-TERM VOCATIONAL EDUCATION 
SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM

KING SALMON DERBY ON THE 
NUSHAGAK

Tiffaney Shangin

Jacklyn Driscoll

Jarred Gregorio

Nicholas Saxon

Darren Ishnook

Moses Toyukak Jr. 

This year’s winners were: 

1st Place ($3,000 and necklace): 
Maggie Carr from Dillingham, AK 

 
2nd Place ($1,500): 

Belmont Anderson from Las Vegas, NV

3rd Place ($500):  
Katie Leadbetter from Anchorage, AK 

Lodge Winner with Neqa Trophy display rights: 
Toman’s King Camp

The event also featured a rich array of cultural heritage demonstrations and information for visitors, including an art 
exhibit featuring the work of talented shareholder artist Apayuq Moore, Native Place Names and traditional fish cut-
ting. The team processed several buckets of salted fish heads that were donated to Elders in Dillingham and village 
communities.

First place winner Maggie Carr weighing 
her 30.7 pound King salmon
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Beginning in January 2020, the 
Census Bureau will begin inviting 
Alaskans in villages and rural Alas-
ka communities to respond to the 
census.

This once-a-decade population 
count is used as the basis for dis-
tributing more than $800 billion in 
federal funds annually to states, bor-
oughs, and communities to support 
resources such as schools, hospitals, 
roads, fire departments, public ser-
vices to children, veterans, seniors, 
families, and many more.

As the country’s largest and least 
densely populated state, Alaska has 
one of the hardest populations to 
count. But an accurate count is vital; 
an undercount of Alaskans means 
our state fails to receive its fair share 
of federal resources.

The census will start in Toksook Bay, 
Alaska on January 21, 2020. Alas-
kans will be invited to respond to 
the census in a variety of ways:

Remote Alaska: People living in the 
most remote parts of the state will 
be counted in person. Census takers 
will knock on doors to conduct the 
census, get their work validated by a 
local official and then village leaders 
certify the count for accuracy.

Self Response: Large areas such as 
Anchorage, Fairbanks and Juneau 
will respond to the census online, by 
phone, or mail in March 2020.

Update Leave: People living in me-
dium-sized communities such as Val-
dez, Bethel and Nome will receive 
hand-delivered census materials to 
their homes.

Update Enumerate: Residents in 
Southeast Alaska, Kodiak Island and 
parts of the Aleutians will receive 
their materials similar to remote 
Alaska areas, but with no village 
leader validating the count.

Alaskans will be asked to provide 
the following information:

• Number of people residing at 
their address

• Name, gender, age (including 
date of birth), and race/ethnic-
ity of each person living at that 
residence

• If residents own or rent
• A phone number in case there is 

a need to follow up on a resi-
dent’s responses

Participation in the census is re-
quired by law and your individual 
responses to the 2020 Census are 
confidential and can only be used 
to produce statistics. This includes 
responses on census questionnaires, 
names, addresses and residential 
locations.

For more information, visit 
www.alaskacounts.org.


